
Response to Peoples Gas and North Shore 
Third Set of Data Requests to Staff 

Docket Nos. 12-0511/12-0512 Cons. 
Response of Staff Witness Pearce 

 
 
ICC Person Responsible: Bonita Pearce 
Title: Accountant, Financial Analysis Division 
Business Address: Illinois Commerce Commission 

527 East Capitol Avenue 
Springfield, IL 62701 

 

  

Request PGL-NS 3.22 

With respect to page 4, line 72, through page 6, line 115: Do “normal operating 
revenues” (see page 4, line 76) include amounts collected through rates to repay the 
utility’s cost of capital (its rate of return of and on investments in rate base)?  If your 
answer is anything other than an unqualified “yes”, please state in detail all bases of 
your answer, including providing specific citations to all accounting guidance, legal 
materials, or other materials on which your answer is based. 
 
Response 
 
Yes.  To the extent there are revenues in excess of operating expenses, those would 
include amounts to repay the utility’s cost of capital.  Generally, normal operating 
revenues recovered through rates are presumed adequate to cover operating expenses 
and to provide an opportunity to earn a return on investment. At such time as 
management of the utility deems existing rates are no longer adequate to provide the 
desired return, a request for a rate increase may be initiated by the utility.  
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Request PGL-NS 3.24 

With respect to page 4, line 72, through page 6, line 115: Do you agree that the portion 
of amounts collected from customers that ends up as net income is retained earnings, 
and thus is part of shareholder’s equity?  If your answer is anything other than an 
unqualified “yes”, please state in detail all bases of your answer, including providing 
specific citations to all accounting guidance, legal materials, or other materials on which 
your answer is based. 
 
Response 
 
Yes, to the extent the net income is not paid out in dividends.  
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